

City of Fresno

2600 Fresno Street Fresno, CA 93721 www.fresno.gov

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: ID17-86 Version: 1 Name:

Type:Action ItemStatus:PassedFile created:1/9/2017In control:City CouncilOn agenda:1/26/2017Final action:1/26/2017

Title: Approve a Memorandum of Understanding with The McCaffrey Group, Inc., to reimburse for

construction of a trail on Herndon Avenue west of Hayes Avenue (District 2)

Sponsors: Public Works Department

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Vicinity Map Vicinity Map.pdf, 2. MOU;CTY;MCC;01-17-17.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/26/2017	1	City Council	approved	Pass

REPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL

January 26, 2017

FROM: SCOTT L. MOZIER, PE, TE, Director

Public Works Department

BY: ANDREW J. BENELLI, PE, TE, City Engineer / Assistant Director

Public Works Department, Traffic and Engineering Services Division

STEVE DELSID, PE, TE, Assistant Engineering Services Manager Public Works Department, Traffic and Engineering Services Division

SUBJECT

Approve a Memorandum of Understanding with The McCaffrey Group, Inc., to reimburse for construction of a trail on Herndon Avenue west of Hayes Avenue (District 2)

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Council approve a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) to reimburse The McCaffrey Group, Inc., (Developer) in the amount of \$96,065.09 for the construction of a trail along Herndon Avenue.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The McCaffrey Group has developed Tract Map 6052 located at the northwest corner of Herndon and Hayes Avenues. The Conditions of Approval made them responsible for widening Herndon Avenue

File #: ID17-86, Version: 1

and constructing a bicycle and pedestrian trail. This trail segment is included in the City's capital project budget and is eligible for reimbursement. Staff recommends approval of the MOU so the reimbursement can be made.

BACKGROUND

The McCaffrey Group has developed Tract Map 6052 located at the northwest corner of Herndon and Hayes Avenues. The map was conditioned to construct an additional westbound lane on Herndon Avenue, as well as the Herndon Avenue trail along the map's frontage. The public trail is approximately 600 feet long, will connect to trails on both sides, and is identified in the Bicycle and Trail Master Plan. This phase of the Herndon Trail is in the adopted City capital budget and is eligible for reimbursement utilizing Measure "C" funds for bicycle and pedestrian trail improvements. Staff has reviewed and approved all submitted costs incurred by the Developer. The MOU has been reviewed and approved as to form by the City Attorney's office.

ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS

This is not a project for the purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to CEQA guidelines Section 15378.

LOCAL PREFERENCE

Local preference is not applicable because this is a reimbursement agreement. However, the work was performed by local contractors.

FISCAL IMPACT

There will be no impact to the General Fund as a result of the recommended action. The Fiscal Year 2017 Budget included an allocation of \$96,065.09 to reimburse the Developer for these expenditures.

Attachments:

Vicinity Map

MOU between City of Fresno and The McCaffrey Group, Inc.